

No. 13-20081

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VERA CHAPMAN and KRYSTAL HOWARD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

A.S.U.I. HEALTHCARE & DEVELOPMENT CENTER and DIANN SIMIEN,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5696

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	4
ARGUMENT	8
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT AS A MATTER OF ECONOMIC REALITY PLAINTIFFS WERE EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA RATHER THAN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS	8
1. The FLSA applies to an extremely broad scope of employment relationships, and only workers in business for themselves are excluded from its coverage as independent contractors.	8
2. The district court correctly concluded that plaintiffs were not in business for themselves but instead were economically dependent on A.S.U.I.	10
a. A.S.U.I., not plaintiffs, controlled the meaningful aspects of the business.	11
b. Plaintiffs' investment in the business was negligible compared to A.S.U.I.'s investment.	12
c. Plaintiffs did not have the opportunity to profit or incur losses from their work with A.S.U.I.	13
d. Plaintiffs' work did not require specialized skills, nor did it allow for the exercise of initiative.	15

Table of Contents – continued

e. Plaintiffs worked exclusively for A.S.U.I. for extended periods of time.	16
f. Plaintiffs’ work was an integral part of A.S.U.I.’s business.	17
g. The totality of the circumstances indicates that as a matter of economic reality plaintiffs were employees, not independent contractors.	20
B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DIANN SIMIEN WAS PLAINTIFFS’ EMPLOYER UNDER THE FLSA BECAUSE SHE EXERCISED OPERATIONAL CONTROL OVER THEIR WORK SITUATIONS	23
C. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	22
<i>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Const. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Barcellona v. Tiffany English Pub, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Bernard v. IBP, Inc. of Neb.</i> , 154 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Brennan v. Partida</i> , 492 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Brock v. Lauritzen</i> , 624 F. Supp. 966 (E.D. Wis. 1985)	14
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Carrell v. Sunland Constr., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>Chapman v. A.S.U.I. Healthcare & Dev. Ctr.</i> , Civil Action No. H-11-3025, 2013 WL 487032 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Cases -- continued

Chapman v. A.S.U.I. Healthcare of Tex., Inc.,
Civil Action No. H-11-3025, 2012 WL 3614187
(S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2012) *passim*

Donovan v. Agnew,
712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983)24

Donovan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
686 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1982)9

Donovan v. Brandel,
736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984)19

Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co.,
747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984) 23, 24

Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co., Inc.,
695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir.1983) 23, 25

Donovan v. Tehco, Inc.,
642 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1981)20

Falk v. Brennan,
414 U.S. 190 (1973)23

Fahs v. Tree-Gold Co-op Growers of Fla., Inc.,
166 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1948) 18, 19

Gray v. Powers,
673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012) 24, 25

Heidtman v. Cnty. of El Paso,
171 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1999)26

Cases -- continued

<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)	9, 10, 15
<i>Hickey v. Arkla Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1983)	15, 17
<i>Hodgson v. Taylor</i> , 439 F.2d 288 (8th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Volunteers of Am., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Madison v. Res. for Human Dev., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	23
<i>Mednick v. Albert Enters., Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975)	10, 11, 18
<i>Meza v. Intelligent Mexican Mktg., Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3013871 (5th Cir. June 18, 2013)	22

Cases -- continued

<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1990)	27, 28
<i>Mitchell v. John R. Cowley & Bro., Inc.</i> , 292 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1961)	18
<i>Morrison v. Int’l Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Nero v. Indus. Molding Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Robicheaux v. Radcliff Material, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1983)	9, 20
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	9, 19
<i>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 3585635 (11th Cir. July 16, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	19, 20

Cases -- continued

Shea v. Galaxie Lumber & Constr. Co., Ltd.,
152 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998) 27, 28

Shultz v. Hinojosa,
432 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1970)18

Thibault v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.,
612 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2010)18

United States v. Rosenwasser,
323 U.S. 360 (1945)9

Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.,
527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976) *passim*

Welding v. Bios Corp.,
353 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004)22

Williams v. Henagan,
595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010)24

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.* 1

29 U.S.C. 202(a)9

29 U.S.C. 202(b)9

29 U.S.C. 203(d)8, 23

29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)8

29 U.S.C. 203(g)8

29 U.S.C. 2041

29 U.S.C. 20623

29 U.S.C. 20723

29 U.S.C. 211(a)1

29 U.S.C. 213(a)(15)22

29 U.S.C. 216(b) 23, 26

Statutes -- continued

29 U.S.C. 216(c)1
29 U.S.C. 2171
29 U.S.C. 26026

Family and Medical Leave Act,

29 U.S.C. 2601 *et seq.*26

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 552.322

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 291

No. 13-20081
